
------·---------------·-------------- -~-·-·---------------------·---

"I hereby acknowledge that the scope and quality of this thesis is qualified for the 

award of the Bachelor Degree of Electrical Engineering (Electronics)" 

Signature 4#· 
Name : NURULFADZILAH BINTI HASAN 

Date : 30 NOVEMBER 2007 



HOME AUTOMATION USING BLUETOOTH TECHNOLOGY 

AHMAD THIBRAANI BIN TERMIZI 

This thesis is submitted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Electronics) 

Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering 

Universiti Malaysia Pahang 

NOVEMBER, 2007 

P~f?! ~t.~<:::T.t ;< .. t .. fl..tj 
U~i:'JC r:: :··~ ~- ~ ;: :· ~.;::::~·', '\ f\~.H,\}~0 

-· .......... -·--- ••• ~ - ~- ... ... _ ·-· --~.-M· o ·-- ··~ .... ~ ~- ~ .. . - .......... ·-

• ! • ·' ·.;· :o~~,n 

\K 
£10'3 -3 

-~~ 
~out 

'1$ 

,.., "'-.t ~-~ 
·---- · 



"All the trademark and copyrights use herein are property of their respective owner. 

References of information from other sources are quoted accordingly; otherwise the 

information presented in this report is solely work of the author." 

Signature 

Author : AHMAD THIBRAANI BIN TERMIZI 

Date : 30 NOVEMBER 2007 

ii 



To my beloved family and my dear Intan Syahira 



-----------

lV 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The most directly responsible person for the success of this project is my wise 

project supervisor, Madam Nurulfadzilah Hasan. I wish to express my sincere 

appreciation to her for the given encouragement, guidance and inspiration throughout 

the project completion. 

My special thank to Fadzilah Nanyan for the help and friendship. 

I am also very thankful to all my colleagues and those who have provided 

assistance at various occasions. Their views and tips are useful indeed. 

Unfortunately, it is not possible to list all of them in this iimited space. 

lam very grateful to my family members: mama, papa, Baihaqky, Najua and 

Amirul. Thank you for the support you've given me all this long. 



~ -
- --------------- ____ , __ _ 

v 

ABSTRACT 

The world has witnessed significant advancement of technologies over the 

past decade. Those advance technologies existed to suit human's desire to make life 

easy and less complicated. Home automation is a system that is designed to enable 

user to "control" the house with only a few hits on the computer keyboard. Various 

"intelligent" appliances, i.e., microwave ovens, air-conditioners, washing machines 

and home theatres are set to realize the concept of a smart home. With home 

automation system it becomes possible to control home appliances, which can be 

interconnected and monitored using a single Microchip PIC16F877A microcontroller 

through a Personal Area Network (PAN) in home environment. This project focuses 

on the application of Bluetooth technology in home automation and networking 

environment. A network that is built in this project contains a master module and a 

slave module. The slave communicates with the master through a Bluetooth 

connection. 



-------·-~----··- -----

VI 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE 

TITLE I 

DECLARATION 11 

DEDICATION iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IV 

ABSTRACT v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS VI 

LIST OF FIGURES X 

LIST OF TABLES XIV 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XV 

LIST OF APPENDICES XVl 

1 INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Background 1 

1.1.1 Home Automation 2 

1.1.2 Bluetooth Home Network 2 

1.2 Problem Statement 3 

1.3 Project Objective 4 

1.4 Project Scopes 4 

1.5 Thesis Outline 5 



- - - - - - ~ - - ·- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~-- - - - ~ - -- - --

vii 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 6 

2.1 The Network of Home Automation 6 

2.2 Medium of Communication in Home 

Automation 7 

2.3 Wireless Communication in Home 

Automation 8 

2.4 Bluetooth Technology 10 

2.4.1 Air Interface 11 

2.4.2 Frequency Hopping 12 

2.4.3 Link and Packets 13 

2.4.4 Connection Establishment and 

Inquiry 14 

2.4.5 Bluetooth Wireless Technology 

Profile 16 

2.5 Universal Asynchronous Receiver/ 

Transmitter (UART) 17 

3 SYSTEM DESIGN 21 

3.1 Introduction 21 

3.2 Technical and Functional Specification 22 

3.2.1 Power Source 23 

3.2.2 Voltage Regulator 25 

3.2.3 Bluetooth Module 28 

3.2.4 Microcontroller 30 

3.2.5 7 -Segment Decoder 32 

3.2.6 DC Motor 34 

3.2.7 DC Motor Driver 35 

3.2.8 Light Emitting Diode 36 

3.3 Design Implementation 37 

3.3.1 Microcontroller Circuit 38 

3.3.2 Bluetooth Module Circuit 40 

3.3.3 7 -Segment Circuit 41 

3.3.4 DC Motor Circuit 43 

-- ---- -----------------~-------------------~--------



4 

5 

3.4 

3.5 

Programming the Microcontroller 

3.4.1 Compiling the Program 

3.4.2 Load Hex Files into PIC16F877 A 

Configuring the KC-21 Bluetooth Module 

3.5.1 Writing the AT Command for 

45 

45 

47 

48 

KC-21 Bluetooth Module 49 

3.5.2 HyperTerminal 51 

RESULT AND ANALYSIS 52 

4.1 Introduction 52 

4.2 Powering Up the Slave Module 52 

4.3 Establishing Communication Between 

Master and Slave Module 53 

4.4 Features of the System Design 57 

4.4.1 Password Protection 58 

4.4.2 Controlling the Slave Module 59 

4.4.3 Device Status Display 60 

4.4.4 One Connection at a Time 61 

4.5 Performance of the System 62 

4.5.1 Hardware Functionality 62 

4.5.2 Connection between Slave and 

Master 64 

4.5.3 Device Response Time 65 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 66 

5.1 Conclusion 66 

5.2 Design Challenges 67 

5.3 Future Recommendation 68 

5.3.1 Installing the Actual Home 

Appliances 68 

5.3.2 Graphic User Interface (GUI) 68 

viii 



5.3 .3 Timer Control 

5.4 Costing 

Commercialization 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX 

Appendix A- KC-21 Bluetooth OEM module 

Datasheet 

69 

69 

71 

72 

75 

ix 

------------------ ---



/ 

-"- ---~---- ----~---~--~----------- ~-- ~-------------

·~--------------

LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURE NO. TITLE 

2.1 Bluetooth link system diagram 

2.2 Bluetooth frequency hopping technique 

2.3 Bluetooth connection procedure 

2.4 Bluetooth technology profiles 

3.1 Hardware configurations of devices 

3.2 Rectangular-size alkaline battery 

3.3 9.0 v alkaline battery voltage and current 

discharge characteristics 

3.4 12 V AC/DC converter 

3.5 1.5 V AA size battery 

3.6 AA size alkaline battery voltage and current 

discharge characteristics 

3.7 LM7805 5.0V voltage regulator 

X 

PAGE 

11 

13 

14 

17 

22 

23 

24 

24 

25 

25 

26 



--- ----------~----------- ---------

3.8 LM7805 voltage regulator characteristics 26 

3.9 LM1117-3.3 3.3V voltage regulator 26 

3.10 LM1117-3.3 voltage regulator characteristics 27 

3.11 KC-21 class 2 Bluetooth module 28 

3.12 PIC16F877A microcontroller 30 

3.13 melabs U2 Programmer 31 

3.14 melabs U2 Programmer software window 31 

3.15 MPLAB IDE software window 32 

3.16 Common cathode 7-segment display 33 

3.17 Small size DC motor 34 

3.18 White LED 37 

3.19 PIC16F877A microcontroller pin configuration 39 

3.20 Schematic diagram for PIC16Fb77A 

microcontroller 39 

3.21 KC-21 Bluetooth module data 40 

3.22 Schematic diagram ofKC-21 Bluetooth module 41 

3.23 IC 4511 7-segment decoder pin assignment 42 

3.24 Common cathode 7-segment pin assignment 42 

Xl 



------~-

3.25 Schematic diagram of 7 -segment circuit design 

3.26 L293B motor driver pin assignment 

3.27 Schematic diagram of DC motor circuit design 

3.28 The result from compiling the C program using 

MPLABIDE 

3.29 Machine code display in Microsoft Notepad 

software 

3.30 PIC16F877A attached to the melabs U2 

3.31 

3.32 

3.33 

3.34 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

Programmer 

Dialogue box when the program successfully 

loaded 

AT command for changing baud rate 

Baudrate successfully changed 

Device's local name successfully changed 

Slave module when powered on 

Bluetooth dongle attached to the USB port of the 

computer 

Human Device Interface (HDI) software window 

Connection between master and slave module is 

established 

xii 

43 

44 

44 

46 

47 

48 

48 

50 

50 

51 

53 

54 

55 

56 



4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

~~- -- --~-~-~--~-~-------------~----

Connection status between master and slave 

module 

"Enter Password" request in Hyperterminal 

window 

List of instructions of the remote devices for user 

to control 

Status display when DC motor is turned on 

The operating DC motor and its corresponding 

7 -segment display 

The light white LED and its corresponding 

7 -segment display 

xiii 

57 

58 

60 

61 

62 

63 

-~- ---~~-~----~- --- ~-~ ~ ~-~~- --~ -~~---- -~ ~-· ---- ·-------------- -~~-~·-- ~- --~-



xiv 

LIST OF TABLES 

TABLE NO. TITLE PAGE 

2.1 RS-232 signal pin assignments 20 

3.1 KC-21 Bluetooth module parameters 29 

3.2 Truth table of BCD to 7-segment LED 

configuration 33 

3.3 Motor characteristics from manufacturer 

at4.5V 35 

3.4 In system motor parameters at 6.0 V 35 

3.5 L293B pin functions 36 

5.1 List of components and cost involved 70 



------------------------------·----

AC 

BCD 

CEBus 

DC 

GSM 

GUI 

HDI 

1/0 

IC 

ISM 

LAN 

LED 

LSB 

OEM 

PAN 

PC 

PIC 

Rx 

SPP 

Tx 

UART 

USB 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Alternating Current 

Binary Coded Decimal 

Consumer Electronic Bus 

Direct Current 

Global System for Mobile Communications 

Graphic User Interface 

Human Device Interface 

Input/output 

Integrated Circuit 

Industrial, Scientific and Medical 

Local Area Network 

Light Emitting Diode 

Least Significant Bit 

Original Equipment Manufacturer 

Personal Area Network 

Personal computer 

Programmable Intelligent Computer 

Receive 

Serial Port Profile 

Transmit 

Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter 

Universal Serial Bus 

XV 



--· ~ -~ ----------------------------------------

XVI 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE 

A KC-21 Bluetooth OEM module datasheet 75 


