"I hereby acknowledge that the scope and quality of this thesis is qualified for the award of the Bachelor Degree of Electrical Engineering (Electronics)"

Signature

Name

: NURULFADZILAH BINTI HASAN

Date

: <u>30 NOVEMBER 2007</u>

HOME AUTOMATION USING BLUETOOTH TECHNOLOGY

AHMAD THIBRAANI BIN TERMIZI

This thesis is submitted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Electronics)

Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering Universiti Malaysia Pahang

NOVEMBER, 2007

PERPL UNIVERSITI M	ISTAKAAN Slaysia pahang
029344	No. Panggilan TK 5103-3
1 4 FEB 2008	2007 VS Theas

"All the trademark and copyrights use herein are property of their respective owner. References of information from other sources are quoted accordingly; otherwise the information presented in this report is solely work of the author."

Signature

Ahraat Thebraani

Author

: AHMAD THIBRAANI BIN TERMIZI

Date

: <u>30 NOVEMBER 2007</u>

To my beloved family and my dear Intan Syahira

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The most directly responsible person for the success of this project is my wise project supervisor, Madam Nurulfadzilah Hasan. I wish to express my sincere appreciation to her for the given encouragement, guidance and inspiration throughout the project completion.

My special thank to Fadzilah Nanyan for the help and friendship.

I am also very thankful to all my colleagues and those who have provided assistance at various occasions. Their views and tips are useful indeed. Unfortunately, it is not possible to list all of them in this limited space.

I am very grateful to my family members: mama, papa, Baihaqky, Najua and Amirul. Thank you for the support you've given me all this long.

ABSTRACT

v

The world has witnessed significant advancement of technologies over the past decade. Those advance technologies existed to suit human's desire to make life easy and less complicated. Home automation is a system that is designed to enable user to "control" the house with only a few hits on the computer keyboard. Various "intelligent" appliances, i.e., microwave ovens, air-conditioners, washing machines and home theatres are set to realize the concept of a smart home. With home automation system it becomes possible to control home appliances, which can be interconnected and monitored using a single Microchip PIC16F877A microcontroller through a Personal Area Network (PAN) in home environment. This project focuses on the application of Bluetooth technology in home automation and networking environment. A network that is built in this project contains a master module and a slave module. The slave communicates with the master through a Bluetooth connection.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

TITLE

PAGE

1

TITLE	i
DECLARATION	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES	xiv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XV
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvi

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
	1.1.1 Home Automation	2
	1.1.2 Bluetooth Home Network	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Project Objective	4
1.4	Project Scopes	4
1.5	Thesis Outline	5

. 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

LITEI	RATUF	RE REVIEW	6
2.1	The N	etwork of Home Automation	6
2.2	Mediu	m of Communication in Home	
	Autom	nation	7
2.3	Wirele	ess Communication in Home	
	Autom	nation	8
2.4	Blueto	ooth Technology	10
	2.4.1	Air Interface	11
	2.4.2	Frequency Hopping	12
	2.4.3	Link and Packets	13
	2.4.4	Connection Establishment and	
		Inquiry	14
	2.4.5	Bluetooth Wireless Technology	
		Profile	16
2.5	Univer	rsal Asynchronous Receiver/	
	Transn	nitter (UART)	17

3 SYSTEM DESIGN

3.1	Introd	uction	21
3.2	Techn	ical and Functional Specification	22
	3.2.1	Power Source	23
	3.2.2	Voltage Regulator	25
	3.2.3	Bluetooth Module	28
	3.2.4	Microcontroller	30
	3.2.5	7-Segment Decoder	32
	3.2.6	DC Motor	34
	3.2.7	DC Motor Driver	35
	3.2.8	Light Emitting Diode	36
3.3	Desig	n Implementation	37
	3.3.1	Microcontroller Circuit	38
	3.3.2	Bluetooth Module Circuit	40
	3.3.3	7-Segment Circuit	41
	3.3.4	DC Motor Circuit	43

vii

21

Progra	amming the Microcontroller	4
3.4.1	Compiling the Program	4:
3.4.2	Load Hex Files into PIC16F877A	4′
Confi	guring the KC-21 Bluetooth Module	48
3.5.1	Writing the AT Command for	
	KC-21 Bluetooth Module	49
3.5.2	HyperTerminal	51
JLT AN	ID ANALYSIS	52
Introd	uction	52
Power	ing Up the Slave Module	52
Establ	ishing Communication Between	
Maste	r and Slave Module	53
Featur	es of the System Design	57
4.4.1	Password Protection	58
4.4.2	Controlling the Slave Module	59
4.4.3	Device Status Display	60
4.4.4	One Connection at a Time	61
Perfor	mance of the System	62
4.5.1	Hardware Functionality	62
4.5.2	Connection between Slave and	
	Master	64
	Progra 3.4.1 3.4.2 Config 3.5.1 3.5.2 ULT AN Introd Power Establ Maste Featur 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3 4.4.4 Perfor 4.5.1 4.5.2	 Programming the Microcontroller 3.4.1 Compiling the Program 3.4.2 Load Hex Files into PIC16F877A Configuring the KC-21 Bluetooth Module 3.5.1 Writing the AT Command for KC-21 Bluetooth Module 3.5.2 HyperTerminal ULT AND ANALYSIS Introduction Powering Up the Slave Module Establishing Communication Between Master and Slave Module Features of the System Design 4.4.1 Password Protection 4.4.2 Controlling the Slave Module 4.4.3 Device Status Display 4.4.4 One Connection at a Time Performance of the System 4.5.1 Hardware Functionality 4.5.2 Connection between Slave and Master

CON	CLUSI	UN AND RECOMMENDATIONS	00
5.1	Concl	usion	66
5.2	Desig	n Challenges	67
5.3	Future	Recommendation	68
	5.3.1	Installing the Actual Home	
		Appliances	68
	5.3.2	Graphic User Interface (GUI)	68

viii

	5.3.3 Timer Control	69
5.4	Costing	69
Com	nercialization	71
REF	ERENCES	72

APPENDIX

Appendix A – KC-21 Bluetooth OEM module

Datasheet

75

ix

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO). TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Bluetooth link system diagram	11
2.2	Bluetooth frequency hopping technique	13
2.3	Bluetooth connection procedure	14
2.4	Bluetooth technology profiles	17
3.1	Hardware configurations of devices	22
2.2	Pactongular, size alkaline battery	22
5.2	CON II II - 1 - the second second second	23
3.3	discharge characteristics	24
3.4	12 V AC/DC converter	24
3.5	1.5 V AA size battery	25
3.6	AA size alkaline battery voltage and current	
	discharge characteristics	25
3.7	LM7805 5.0V voltage regulator	26

3.8	LM7805 voltage regulator characteristics	26
3.9	LM1117-3.3 3.3V voltage regulator	26
3.10	LM1117-3.3 voltage regulator characteristics	27
3.11	KC-21 class 2 Bluetooth module	28
3.12	PIC16F877A microcontroller	30
3.13	melabs U2 Programmer	31
3.14	melabs U2 Programmer software window	31
3.15	MPLAB IDE software window	32
3.16	Common cathode 7-segment display	33
3.17	Small size DC motor	34
3.18	White LED	37
3.19	PIC16F877A microcontroller pin configuration	39
3.20	Schematic diagram for PIC16Fb77A microcontroller	39
3.21	KC-21 Bluetooth module data	40
3.22	Schematic diagram of KC-21 Bluetooth module	41
3.23	IC 4511 7-segment decoder pin assignment	42
3.24	Common cathode 7-segment pin assignment	42

xi

3.25	Schematic diagram of 7-segment circuit design	43
3.26	L293B motor driver pin assignment	44
3.27	Schematic diagram of DC motor circuit design	44
3.28	The result from compiling the C program using MPLAB IDE	46
3.29	Machine code display in Microsoft Notepad software	47
3.30	PIC16F877A attached to the melabs U2 Programmer	48
3.31	Dialogue box when the program successfully loaded	48
3.32	AT command for changing baud rate	50
3.33	Baudrate successfully changed	50
3.34	Device's local name successfully changed	51
4.1	Slave module when powered on	53
4.2	Bluetooth dongle attached to the USB port of the computer	54
4.3	Human Device Interface (HDI) software window	55
4.4	Connection between master and slave module is established	56

xii

4.5	Connection status between master and slave module	57
4.6	"Enter Password" request in Hyperterminal window	58
4.7	List of instructions of the remote devices for user to control	60
4.8	Status display when DC motor is turned on	61
4.9	The operating DC motor and its corresponding 7-segment display	62
4.10	The light white LED and its corresponding 7-segment display	63

xiii

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.

TITLE

PAGE

2.1	RS-232 signal pin assignments	20
3.1	KC-21 Bluetooth module parameters	29
3.2	Truth table of BCD to 7-segment LED configuration	33
3.3	Motor characteristics from manufacturer at 4.5V	35
3.4	In system motor parameters at 6.0 V	35
3.5	L293B pin functions	36
5.1	List of components and cost involved	70

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AC		Alternating Current
BCD		Binary Coded Decimal
CEBus	_	Consumer Electronic Bus
DC		Direct Current
GSM		Global System for Mobile Communications
GUI		Graphic User Interface
HDI	— .	Human Device Interface
I/O	_	Input/output
IC		Integrated Circuit
ISM		Industrial, Scientific and Medical
LAN	<u> </u>	Local Area Network
LED		Light Emitting Diode
LSB		Least Significant Bit
OEM	 	Original Equipment Manufacturer
PAN	-	Personal Area Network
PC	_	Personal computer
PIC		Programmable Intelligent Computer
Rx	<u> </u>	Receive
SPP	·	Serial Port Profile
Tx	<u> </u>	Transmit
UART	-	Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
USB	_	Universal Serial Bus

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX

TITLE

PAGE

Α

KC-21 Bluetooth OEM module datasheet

75